ent 367 (2006) 123–128
Science of the Total Environm
Chronic exposure to volcanic environments and cancer incidence in
the Azores, Portugal
André Amaral a,⁎, Victor Rodrigues b, Jorge Oliveira c, Carlos Pinto d, Vitor Carneiro e,
Rui Sanbento f, Regina Cunha a, Armindo Rodrigues a
a Department of Biology, University of the Azores, R. Mãe de Deus, APT 1422, 9501-855 Ponta Delgada, Portugal

center. In the case of Furnas, the medical records were
recorded by hand while in the case of Santa Maria they
were in a computer database. No codification has been
used by either the health centers, but in this study the
ICD-10 (World Health Organization, 2005) codes
were cautiously applied to the registries, according
to major groups of neoplasms. The cancers considered
were lip, oral cavity and pharynx (ICD-10, C00–C14),
Table 1
Number of cancer cases in Furnas and Santa Maria between 1991 and
2001
Cancer Furnas Santa Maria
Males Females Total Males Females Total
All cancers 9 9 18 35 23 58
Lip, oral
cavity and
pharynx
(C00–C14)
2 1 3 0 0 0
Digestive organs
(C15–C26)
0 1 1 7 4 11
Respiratory and
intrathoracic
organs
(C30–C39)
1 0 1 11 1 12
Skin (C43–C44) 1 0 1 0 0 0
Mesothelial and
soft tissue
(C45–C49)
1 0 1 0 0 0
Breast (C50) 4 4 5 5
Female genital
organs
(C51–C58)
3 3 5 5
Male genital organs
(C60–C63)
3 3 9 9
Ill-defined,
secondary and
unspecified sites
(C76–C80)
0 0 0 5 6 11
Lymphoid,
haematopoietic,
related tissue
(C81–C96)
1 0 1 3 2 5
Fig. 1. Age-standardized incidence rates (per 100,000) of cancers in
males of Furnas (black bars) and Santa Maria (white bars), for the